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1. [bookmark: _Ref165266342]Introduction
[bookmark: _Hlk42012601]Email Discussion: [AT111] [101] [eMIMO] MAC corrections (Samsung)

Updated scope: Draft the CR in R2-2008196 and continue the discussion on R2-2008053, e.g. to see whether this issue should be addressed in RAN2 or other groups.

Updated intended outcome: Agreeable CR in R2-2008196 and summary of the discussion in R2-2008197

New deadline (for companies' feedback): Wednesday 2020-08-26 07:00 UTC

Updated deadline (for rapporteur's summary in R2-2008197): Wednesday 2020-08-26 09:00 UTC
2. Correction on AP and SP SRS MAC-CE
R2-2007895	Correction on AP and SP SRS MAC-CE	Asia Pacific Telecom co. Ltd	discussion	NR_eMIMO-Core
· Initially discussed in offline 101
· Nokia thinks we already have similar text in 5.18.13 so we don't need the change. Samsung is fine with proposal in TP1, at the same time voiding section 5.18.13. Nokia could accept that, but think we need to check all aspects, including the title of the section
· For the second change, Ericsson suggests to use the same wording as in the Rel-15 MAC CE
· Draft an actual CR in R2-2008196 based on the status of the offline discussion (considering both proposals 1&2)
· Continue in the follow-up of offline 101

1st round discussion comments and summary are in annexure 1.

R2-2008196 	Correction on AP and SP SRS MAC-CE      Asia Pacific Telecom Co. Ltd

[Note: Asia Pacific Telecom Co. Ltd to provide the draft CR]

	Company
	Agree as is; Agree with changes; Disagree
	Detailed Comments (e.g. modified TP, etc.)

	APT
	Agree as is
	[Note: Please find our draft CR in the 2nd Round drafts folder]
P1 is modified as suggested by Samsung to Void 5.18.13 and incorporate the content into 5.18.7; P2 is modified as suggested by Ericsson to follow similar wording as what we have used. 
Regarding P2, we would like to provide more clarifications. 
We realize there are concerns about functional change or that individual resource control would not be allowed. However, we are not sure which functionality or individual resource control to be changed. 
Please note that, deactivation is per SRS resource set instead of per SRS resource. In addition, Resource ID field in this MAC CE is the ID of source reference signal for deriving UL beam instead of the ID of SRS resource in the SRS resource set. F filed is to indicate the type of source RS (e.g. SSB, CSI-RS, SRS). So basically, F and Resource ID fields are not needed when deactivating an SP SRS resource set. (Note: Resource Serving Cell ID and Resource BWP ID fields can already be saved by setting C field as 0)
Our intention is to clarify the timing of presence/absence for these fields (as what we have done for other MAC CEs), so we do not think there is functional change and any issue on individual resource control. 
[image: ]

	ZTE
	Agree with the change for the first issue.
	For the first change, I suggest to have the following wording:
---------------------------------------
The network may activate and deactivate the configured Semi-persistent SRS resource sets of a Serving Cell by sending the SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE described in clause 6.1.3.17 or  the Enhanced SP/AP SRS Spatial Relation Indication MAC CE described in clause 6.1.3.26. The configured Semi-persistent SRS resource sets are initially deactivated upon configuration and after a handover. The network may indicate the spatial relation info of AP SRS resource sets of a Serving Cell by sending the Enhanced SP/AP SRS spatial relation Indication MAC CE described in clause 6.1.3.26
------------------------------------------
.
For the second change, we still can following the majorities’ view. 


	vivo
	Agree with changes
	To be more aligned with the field description of the legacy “SP SRS Activation/Deactivation MAC CE”, we could add the following sentence:
-	Fi: This field indicates the type of a resource used as a spatial relationship for SRS resource within SP/AP SRS Resource Set indicated with SP/AP SRS Resource Set ID field. F0 refers to the first SRS resource within the resource set, F1 to the second one and so on. The field is set to 1 to indicate NZP CSI-RS resource index is used, and it is set to 0 to indicate either SSB index or SRS resource index is used. The length of the field is 1 bit. This field is only present if MAC CE is used for activation, i.e. the A/D field is set to 1;
-	Resource IDi: This field contains an identifier of the resource used for spatial relationship derivation for SRS resource i. Resource ID0 refers to the first SRS resource within the resource set, Resource ID1 to the second one and so on. If Fi is set to 0, the first bit of this field is always set to 0. If Fi is set to 0, and the second bit of this field is set to 1, the remainder of this field contains SSB-Index as specified in TS 38.331 [5]. If Fi is set to 0, and the second bit of this field is set to 0, the remainder of this field contains SRS-ResourceId as specified in TS 38.331 [5]. The length of the field is 8 bits. This field is only present if MAC CE is used for activation, i.e. the A/D field is set to 1;


	Samsung
	Agree
(with or without changes)
	After checking the functionality of this MAC CE, we are now fine for this changes as it is. We are fine for the intention but we have no strong view on the text enhancements provided by other companies. 

	OPPO
	Agree as it is
	

	Qualcomm
	Agree as it is
	For the suggested changes from vivo, it seems not cover AP SRS resource set case.

	MediaTek
	Agree as it is
	

	Ericsson
	Agree as it is
	

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Agree
	

	Intel
(Youn Heo)
	Agree
	

	CATT
	Agree
	



Rapporteur’s Summary: There is significant support to agree the CR as is.

Proposal 1: Agree the CR R2-2008196.

3. Correction on the definition of Ci field in BFR MAC CE
R2-2008053	Correction on the definition of Ci field in BFR MAC CE	Qualcomm Incorporated	draftCR	Rel-16	38.321	16.1.0	F	NR_eMIMO-Core
· Initially discussed in offline 101
· Vivo thinks the problem described in the CR is related to RAN1 or RAN4 and should be discussed there first.
· Ericsson would not like to change the definition of the Ci field. Also think that this could be address in RAN4 to change the timing requirements.
· Continue in the follow-up of offline 101

1st round discussion comments and summary are in annexure 2.

Q1. Do you agree with the issue raised in R2-2008053?
	Company
	Yes/No
	Detailed Comments (if any)

	ZTE
	No
	As mentioned in R2-2008053, the existed AC filed is used for the case of none of suitable beam can be found. In addition, the concern from R2-2008053 is that the triggered BFR will be canceled by the transmission of BFR MAC CE, our understanding is that the BFR MAC CE still can be triggered again by the increment of BFI_COUNTER anyway if the DL beam is still failed. Within the period of the beam failure indication, UE definitely can perform the candidate beam measurement. Furthermore, in order to avoid the transmission delay caused by BFR, UE shall indicate to NW as soon as possible when Beam failure is detected in order to prevent the NW scheduling the PDCCH on the failed serving cell. The last, we all agree with the delay issue is an important part in this work item, so we define the SR have a highest priority than the SR triggered by LCH, and BFR MAC CE have a highest priority among all the MAC CEs. Therefore, we suggest not to do anything which may violate our principle. If something need to be updated,  I suggest it shall be triggered in RAN4 not in RAN2.

	vivo
	Yes
	We should not expect the UE to always perform the candidate beam measurement as this costs too much power. 

	Samsung
	Yes
	Same view as Vivo

	LG
	No
	Ci field should be used to indicate the beam failure of a SCell as in current definition. If Candidate RS is not evaluated, the UE should send BFR MAC CE with AC field set to 0. It is important for the UE to send a BFR MAC CE immediately when a beam failure is detected even if a Candidate RS is not evaluated. Then the network would handle beam failure problem on the SCell.

	OPPO
	No 
	We share similar view as LG. Once BFR is triggered for the SCell, UE shall report the BFR MAC CE as soon as possible even no candidate beam has been detected. The change Ci field will increase the latency for SCell BFR procedure. And we think it is network implementation to handle the case that UE is unable to find a candidate beam.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	The intention of this CR is not to have additional time to evaluate the candidate beam or delay reporting the BFR MAC CE. The case is UE may receive the UL grant resource before UE has completed the candidate beam evaluation. Thus, we suggest to align with the candidate beam detection period requirement specified in RAN4 spec. 
Current RAN4 spec has specified the period requirement for UE performing beam failure detection and candidate beam detection (in 8.5.2/3/5/6/9 in 38.133). We believe when to measure the candidate beam is up to UE implementation. In practical FR2 system, the signal breakage may happen suddenly, it is not easy for UE to start to monitor the candidate beams before the BFR is triggered.
The worst case may happen that it will lead UE to always report the null beam to network for the failed SCell because UE is lack of time to complete the candidate beam detection. We do believe it is inefficient for both network and UE and it may further impact the performance. Although network mat perform beam management w/o the candidate beam reporting from UE, sending a BFR MAC CE without candidate beam information immediately would not necessarily result in faster recovery than allowing UE to spend a bit time to find a suitable candidate beam and report it in its BFR MAC CE. 
In that sense, we believe at least the added Note is needed for this issue.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	We think Qualcomm’s concern makes sense. UE may not be able to complete candidate beam evaluation whenever a UL grant arrives because the RAN4-definded candidate beam detection period is started after beam failure is detected.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We do not think the Ci field should be changed. We can accept a UE taking a little bit longer and send a MAC CE with higher quality. This delay can come from waiting with triggering the SR or waiting with transmitting the MAC CE (or both). We do not think this needs to be specified in detail.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Yes
	We share the views with Ericsson, Ci field interpretation should be kept as is. Much of this should be able to be handled by UE implementation.

	Intel 
(Youn Heo)
	Yes
	We agree with Qualcomm’s concern that the required time for CBD is large enough that the UE doesn’t have CBD upon beam failure recovery triggering. However, it is also up to UE implementation because the starting time/incidence of CBD is not defined i.e. in extreme case, the UE can perform CBD even if the current beam quality is good. 

	CATT
	yes
	We understand there is such time period when UE has not finished everything such as CBD. It seems useful to discuss if any changes would be necessary though.



Rapporteur’s Summary: There is significant support (9/12) for the issue raised in R2-2008053.

Q2. If answer to question 1 is yes, provide your views on how to resolve the issue.
a) Modification of Ci bit definition and NOTE as in R2-2008053
b) Add a note to clarify that information about a failed SCell may not be included in MAC CE if its candidate RSs are not evaluated (MAC CE may not be generated if there is no other failed SCell to report)
c) Others?
	Company
	Solution (a, b, others)
	Detailed Comments (if any)

	vivo
	b, but
	We should allow the UE to have some time to discover the candidate beam before reporting the BFR MAC CE. And the time required for discovering the candidate beam could refer to the RAN4 specification. Maybe the NOTE in R2-2008053 can be slightly modified by adding a requirement referred to RAN4 specification. 

	Samsung
	b
	

	Qualcomm
	a or b
	At least a note should be added to address this issue. 

	MediaTek
	b
	We share view from vivo.

	Ericsson
	Not a. 
	We are not open to modify the definition of the Ci bit. 
We can discuss a note, but accepting it depends on the content of the note.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Not a.
	If a NOTE is deemed necessary, it can be considered depending on the content. However, as said in Q1, most of this can be handled by UE implementation and if the failed SCell is not reported in the MAC CE, the BFR should remain triggered for the given SCell which ensures it will be reported.

	Intel 
(Youn Heo)
	b
	As commented above, this problem may happen depending on scenario and UE implementation. So, we would prefer having a note than making a change in the definition of the Ci bit. 

	CATT
	b
	Agree that a) is not a good way in this stage. 
For the note we are ok if majority think it is useful. 



Rapporteur’s Summary: There is significant support to add a note to clarify that information about a failed SCell may not be included in MAC CE if its candidate RSs are not evaluated.

Proposal 2: Add a note to clarify that information about a failed SCell may not be included in MAC CE until the candidate RSs are evaluated according to requirements in RAN4 specification.
Example TP for the NOTE:
[bookmark: _GoBack]“NOTE:     When the MAC entity has pending BFR for an SCell and the candidate beam detection is not completed according to the requirement in [x, 38.133], it need not report SCell as failed in a BFR MAC CE or truncated BFR MAC CE; MAC CE need not be generated if there is no other failed SCell to report.”
4. Conclusions
Proposal 1: Agree the CR R2-2008196.
Proposal 2: Add a note to clarify that information about a failed SCell may not be included in MAC CE until the candidate RSs are evaluated according to requirements in RAN4 specification.
Example TP for the NOTE:
“NOTE:     When the MAC entity has pending BFR for an SCell and the candidate beam detection is not completed according to the requirement in [x, 38.133], it need not report SCell as failed in a BFR MAC CE or truncated BFR MAC CE; MAC CE need not be generated if there is no other failed SCell to report.”
5. Annexure 1 
1st round discussion comments and summary on R2-2007895
	Company
	Agree as is; Agree with changes; Disagree
	Detailed Comments

	LG
	Disagree
	This MAC CE is used to carry PHY signalling. If something is needed, input from RAN1 is required.

	Samsung
	-
	For proposal 1, it seems fine to merge two similar procedures into the one section but this would be minor change. 
For proposal 2, it requires some functional changes i.e. current operation allows to control individual resource but it would not allowed if this change is accepted.

	vivo
	Agree with the first change.
	We are ok with the first change. 
Regarding the second change, we agree with Samsung that some operation seems not allowed according to the proposed changes. 

	   ZTE
	-
	For proposal 1. it is having another aspect to describe. It seems refining the current specification.
For proposal 2, Have no strong point of view. We can follow the majorities.

	Ericsson
(Helka-Liina Maattanen)
	Disagree
	RAN2 has sent LS to ask if this MAC CE has also activation functionality. Our understanding is that it does not.

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	

	Sharp
	Agree
	

	APT
	Agree as is
	Please let us clarify more on Proposal 2. 
Currently, the enhanced SP/AP SRS MAC-CE provides three functionalities: 
· Indicate UL beams for each SRS in an AP SRS resource set 
· Activate an SP SRS resource set and indicate UL beams for each SRS in the set
· Deactivate an SP SRS resource set
Based on the MAC-CE structure as quoted below, obviously for purpose of deactivating an SP SRS resource set, those octets for indicating UL beams (i.e. Oct 3 to Oct 2N+2) are not needed and can be saved. The Resource Serving Cell ID and Resource BWP ID fields can already be saved by setting C field as 0. The left steps are to save F and Resource ID fields as proposed. With above said, this proposal can achieve noticeable signalling overhead reduction. 
[image: ]

To LG: Proposal 2 is only related to MAC-CE design and does not impact what RAN1 desires from the beginning (i.e. use MAC-CE to indicate UL beams for AP-SRS). Hence, we do not think it requires RAN1’s input. 
To Ericsson: It seems you are referring to another one MAC-CE, i.e. 6.1.3.29	Serving Cell Set based SRS Spatial Relation Indication MAC CE. 

	CATT
	See comments
	1st change should be OK
2nd change needs further checking, sounds like an optimization. 

	OPPO
	 
	The first change is OK for us.
And for the second one, we share similar view with Samsung.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Disagree
	P1 would duplicate the text of 5.18.3 in 5.18.7 – we think it’s not necessary.
P2 is an signalling optimization that also removes functionality (as Samsung pointed out) – hence, we think it’s not needed.

	MediaTek
	Agree
	

	ASUSTeK
	Agree with the first change
	We agree to complete the spec with additional text from the first change. We can go with majority for the second change.

	Lenovo
	Agree with first change
	Second proposal is an signalling optimization in our view which is not essential

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Agree
	


Summary: 
For Proposal 1:
· 1 company provides the proposed text is duplicated which is described in 5.18.13.
· 2 companies didn’t provide the preference on this proposal but marked with “Disagree” so it seems this proposal is not agreed
· Majority (11/14) mentioned this proposal is fine because it would be better to locate similar feature at the same section. In addition, we have same examples in 5.18.8.
· Rapporteur suggest that the proposal 1 is agreed, but the redundant section (5.18.13) should be Voided.
For Proposal 2:
· 5 companies’ view is that proposed change is agreeable.
2 companies have no strong view on this proposal and mentioned that they follow the majority view.
· 8 companies think that this proposal is not needed, it is true this change requires some UE operation change but this proposal is not critical issue (i.e. to optimize the signalling overhead).
· Rapporteur suggest that the proposal 2 is not accepted based on the companies’ view. 

Based on companies’ views only proposal 1 is agreed with some additional change.

6. Annexure 2
1st round discussion comments and summary on R2-2008503
	Company
	Agree as is; Agree with changes; Disagree
	Detailed Comments

	LG
	Disagree
	Ci field should be used to indicate the beam failure of a SCell. If Candidate RS is not evaluated, the UE should send BFR MAC CE with AC field set to 0. It is important for the UE to send a BFR MAC CE immediately when a beam failure is detected even if a Candidate RS is not evaluated.

	Samsung
	-
	Note can be added to clarify that information about failed Scell may not be included in MAC CE if candidate RSs are not evaluated. 
However changes to Ci field are not needed.

	Vivo
	Maybe an LS to RAN1/4 to describe the issue due to the BFR MAC CE generation.
	Regarding the NOTE, it seems that the intension is to allow the UE not to generate a BFR MAC CE when beam failure information is not ready to report, e.g. due to the candidate beam measurement. We think this should be probably be discussed in RAN1/4 whether the error case (e.g. UE hasn’t completed its search for a suitable candidate beam for the beam recovery when trigger the BFR) would happen.
If companies consider that this issue could happen, we should probably send an LS to RAN1/4 to ask whether/how this issue can be resolved.

	ZTE
	Disagree
	Share the same view with LG

	Ericsson
(Mats Folke)
	Would like to know more
	We would not like to change the interpretation of the Ci bit, as it makes it difficult for the network to have different interpretations in different Ues. Is it possible for the UE to always delay the BFR MAC CE until the measurements have been made? The proposed note anyway hints in that direction. Is there a test case preventing the UE to do that today?
Minor comment: the second changes are not made with change marks.

	Qualcomm
	Agree
	For the Ci field correction, our view is that when the beam failure is detected, it is important for UE to have enough time to evaluate and determine the best candidate beam by UE itself. Otherwise, network may take longer time to perform beam management procedure for the failed Scell to the UE than the UE sending a BFR MAC CE with the new candidate beam for the failed Scell. From an end-to-end perspective on all the RAN1/2/4 procedures involved, sending a BFR MAC CE without candidate beam information immediately would not necessarily result in faster recovery than allowing UE to spend a bit time to find a suitable candidate beam and report it in its BFR MAC CE. Thus, we think if UE has not finished evaluating candidate beams for Scell which has beam failure triggered, Ci field set to 0.
For the second change on the Note, we think it is needed. Because UE has to report a dummy MAC CE if UE has not finished the evaluation on candidate beam for any Scell that BFR is triggered.
Regarding the comments from vivo, we think it is not an error case. Because RAN4 spec, session 8.5.5/6 of TS 38.133 already has defined that evaluation period TEvaluate_CBD_SSB and TEvaluate_CBD_SSB that UE is required to evaluate and determine a new candidate team when BFR is triggered. Thus, no LS is needed.
Regarding the comments from Ericsson, it is actually defined in the latest RAN4 spec, session 8.5.9.2 of 38.133, for the SR based BFR for Scell case, that UE is only required to transmit SR within a period of T, where T is related to TEvaluate_CBD and D (2m UE processing time). For the available UL grant for MAC CE case, the requirement for UE to complete finish the measurement should be consistent with SR based BFR case. (This is also why we think the added Note is needed)

	Intel
	Would like to know more
	Same as other companies who get more information. One question is when the UE start candidate beam detection. Is it upon MAC triggering beam failure recovery or upon PHY providing beam failure instance? If it is latter case, it might not be so rare case given that MAC wait until BFR is triggered with beamFailureInstanceMaxCount and beamFailureDetectionTimer. However, we also found that RAN4 requirement can be at least 25ms which seems not trivial. Actually,  we are still waiting for our RAN4 input. 



	APT
	
	Can go with the majority view. 

	CATT
	Agree with Samsung comments
	

	OPPO
	Disagree 
	The change will increase the latency for SCell BFR procedure. And we think it is network implementation to handle the case that UE is unable to find a candidate beam.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	
	We are not comfortable to change the Ci bit interpretation given this would then not tell anything to NW in practice. However, we’re not sure if the UE would not be allowed to search for candidates already, isn’t this similar to SpCell BFR case?

	MediaTek
	Would like to know more
	From our RAN1 input, UE will monitor candidate beam even before beam failure is detected. So, the case that UE needs more time to perform beam management procedure seems not a common case (maybe we are wrong). 

	Lenovo
	
	We also think that UE would monitor candidate beams before beam failure is occurring. More discussion required

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Need more study
	Not clear why this is needed. BFR is not detected means that it has not been detected at the time of PDU assembly. But it is ok for us to have more time to study



Summary: 
· 3 companies’ view is that the BFR MAC CE should be sent even if candidate beam evaluation is not done.
· 1 company’s view is to send LS to RAN1/4 to ask whether/how this issue can be resolved
· 6 companies think that more discussion is needed
· 2 company is ok to add a note to clarify that information about failed SCell may not be included in MAC CE if candidate RSs are not evaluated

Based on companies’ views, proposal is to further discuss the CR R2-2008053 online.
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